The Group elected to apply IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach. Therefore, the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16 will be
recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1 January 2018, with no restatement of comparative information.

The Group has elected to apply IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Therefore, the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 15 will be
recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1 January 2018, with no restatement of comparative information.

Therefore, the prior year results (H1 2017) disclosed in these financial statements are shown prior to the effects of IFRS 15 and IFRS16, while
the current year results are shown after the effect of these standards.  To attain a better understanding of the Group performance, it is our
view that the two period are analysed on a comparative basis, whether pre- or post- the effects of these accounting standards.

In order to analyse the Group’s financial results compared to the prior year, management performed an analysis, considered the impact and
restated the 2017 results. The effects and the restated 2017 balances are presented below for the six months:

6 months ended
30 June 2017 (R millions)

 Note Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Total revenue   1 7,707 (322) 7,385
Direct Expenditure   2 (3,723) 192 (3,531)
Net operational expenditure  3 (2,371) 565 (1,806)

EBITDA   1,613 435 2,048
Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment

 2,3 (1,007) (363) (1,370)

EBIT   606 72 678
Net finance cost  3,4 (1,619) (27) (1,646)

Net loss   (1,013) 45 (968)

1. Under IFRS 15, the accounting treatment and recognition of subsidies were re-assessed. The subsidy expense incurred from suppliers

are now netted against revenue rather than being expensed as finance charges in 2017;

2. Under IFRS 15, costs to fulfil and obtain a customer contract are capitalised as an intangible asset and amortised over the period of the

contract. The Group has elected to applied the practical expedient and costs incurred for prepaid contracts are recognised as an expense

in the month incurred;

3. Under IFRS 16, leases that have a term greater than 12 months are recognised as finance leases. The right-of-use asset is amortised over